
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 15 March 2022 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee and Adjourned Audit Committee held on 26 and 31 
January 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Pages 9 - 36) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
6.   External Audit Plan (Pages 37 - 60) 
 To consider the Council’s External Auditors Audit Plan. 

 
7.   Internal Audit Strategy and Charter (Pages 61 - 80) 
 To consider a report on the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

which sets out how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed and how it links to the organisational objectives and 
priorities. 
 



(3) 

8.   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 81 - 95) 
 To consider a report on the Internal Audit Plan which sets out the 

proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of 
coverage. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

10.   Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the 
Future Project 

(Pages 96 - 120) 

 As requested at the Adjourned Audit Committee held on 31 January 
2022, further details of the Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency – Service of the Future Project are provided for 
Members consideration. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 January 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
273. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 6 December 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

274. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 275 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

275. TDA Annual Report and Financial Statements  
 
The Committee considered and noted the draft Torbay Economic Development 
Company Limited (trading as TDA) Annual Report and Financial Statements for 
the period ending 31 March 2021.  Members discussed the following: 
 

 Company structure and work streams; 

 Performance reporting; 

 EPIC; 

 Staff training and development in relation to Neighbourhood Plans and the 
Local Plan; 

 Risks in relation to capacity, contractors and clients; 

 Teckal status, profits and tax; 

 Environmental Sustainability Plan; and 

 TorVista. 
 
(Note: Councillor O’Dwyer declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is the Council’s 
appointed Director of the TDA Board.) 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee receive copies of the Management Accounts for the 
TDA twice a year. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
 

 

276. Internal Audit - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit – Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring 
Improvement.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that 
the Annual Internal Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in May 
2021, the report provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance 
opinion.  Members were advised that areas which were identified as 
‘improvements required/limited assurance’ had action plans in place and the 
progress against these action plans had been reviewed; the majority of the 
assurance opinions remain as reported in the Annual Audit Report 2020/21. 
 
Members sought clarification as to the process for determining which services 
would be subject to an internal audit. Members were advised that the Audit Plan 
had three key elements: 

 key financial systems; 

 high risk areas; and 

 supporting mechanisms to ensure delivery 
 
The biggest variable was the risk element which depended on having an affective 
risk register in place and up to date to effectively identify those areas.  Members 
noted that Internal Audit Reports were one element of the assurance that is 
provided to the Committee with other components being provided by External 
Audit and Performance and Risk. 
 

277. Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2021-22  
 
Members considered the Internal Audit – Half Year Audit Report 2021-22.  The 
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit 
plan for 2021/22 was presented and approved in March 2021. The Half year Audit 
Report provides Internal Audits current opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
  
Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2021/22, and Internal Audits 
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up 
exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of “Reasonable Assurance” 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control 
framework. The exception to this was Children’s Services Directorate which is of 
‘Limited Assurance’. 
 
Members welcomed the addition of the Adult Social Care Letter of Assurance, set 
out in Appendix 8 and hoped this would continue in the future.   
 
Members asked questions in respect of ‘irregularities’ and sought further 
information and reassurance in relation to the opinion of ‘Limited Assurance’ 
regarding the Covid-19 related Restart Grants, Vulnerable Renters, Household 
Support Fund, and the certification of the Test and Trace grant. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
 

 

278. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report which detailed the progress Grant Thornton had made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditors.  The report also 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the External Auditors were hopeful that they would be 
able to close the accounts very soon, with a few technical issues around accounts 
disclosure remaining.  Members were informed that the Council had completed 
and submitted to the External Auditors the workbooks for the Housing Benefit 
Certification work, with External Audit about to commence testing.  Members were 
advised that at present there did not appear to be anything within the workbooks to 
suggest that error extrapolation may be required. 
 
Members were made aware of the Financial Reporting Council fining an auditing 
organisation for failings in their audit of a Council in respect of asset valuations 
and group accounts.  As a result, Grant Thornton had engaged their own valuation 
experts who were satisfied that, from a group view, the Council’s asset valuations 
were correct. 
 

279. HR Investigations and Whistleblow  
 
Members considered the submitted report which set out a high-level summary of 
the number of HR and Whistleblowing investigations.  Members requested future 
reports include data on our arm’s length companies who use the Council’s 
systems. 
 

280. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 10 am on 31 January 2022. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

31 January 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kennedy (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill and O'Dwyer 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johns and Loxton.  In the 
absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairwoman, Councillor Kennedy chaired the 
meeting. 
 

2. Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Report  
 
Members noted the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Report. 
 

3. Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Risk Report  
 
The Audit Committee considered a high level report that been designed and 
produced with a series of key performance indicators and high scoring risks which 
align to the visions of the Community and Corporate Plan, and outlined how well 
the Council was performing against these key priorities. The report enabled the 
Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members and the Audit Committee to review 
and challenge the Council’s performance on a regular basis and to identify any 
improvement actions that may be required. 
  
The Committee welcomed the improved performance report and the timeliness of 
its presentation.  Members thanked the Performance and Risk Team for 
developing a performance framework and metric set that provided them with the 
reassurance that performance and risk were being adequately monitored. 
  
The Committee challenged the performance in respect of the following areas: 
 

 Tackling Climate Change – the collection of base line data in respect of the 
Council’s carbon footprint; 

 The development of the Open Spaces Strategy; 

 The future engagement approach in respect of potential sea defence 
schemes in Paignton and Preston; 

 Budget allocation in respect of tackling climate change; 

 The Planning Service in respect of capacity, caseloads and empowerment 
of officers, as well as, the recognition of the ‘customer’; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Audit Committee   Monday, 31 January 2022 
 

 

 The learning from Ombudsman’s and equivalent bodies findings against the 
Council; 

 SWISCo in respect of customer relations; 

 The measures put in place regarding departments that are not responding 
to complaints; and 

 The findings of the SEND Inspection. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Cabinet consider further allocation of resources to ensure that the 

Council can seek external funding towards tackling climate change; 
 

ii) that the Chief Executive determine appropriate reporting to Audit Committee 
and Overview and Scrutiny Board regarding the implementation of the 
Planning Advisory Service report and monitoring of actions contained 
within; 
 

iii) that the Audit Committee receives an update on the Planning Service for 
the Future Project, including the project initiation document as well as 
national and regional performance comparators; 
 

iv) the Complaint Performance Recovery Report be circulated every quarter;   
 
v) that the Corporate Performance Report include the number of complaints 

upheld by Local Government Ombudsman and other equivalent bodies; 
 

vi) that Audit Committee monitor the performance indicators relating to 
customer relations and customer feedback and performance reporting 
regarding SWISCo; and 

 
vii) that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be 

recommended to ensure appropriate KPI’s are developed in respect of 
SEND and Elective Home Education are developed and included in the 
Council’s Performance Framework. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



Informing the audit risk assessment 
for Torbay Council 2021/22P

age 9

A
genda Item

 5



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2021/22

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which 
we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a comprehensive 
record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot 
be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect your business or any 
weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and 
should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any 
responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the 
basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any 
other purpose.

2

P
age 10



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2021/22

Table of Contents

Section Page

Purpose 4

General Enquiries of Management 6

Fraud 9

Fraud Risk Assessment 10

Laws and Regulations 15

Impact of Laws and Regulations 16

Related Parties 18

Going Concern 20

Accounting Estimates                                                                                            22

Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management 23

Appendix A – Accounting Estimates 26 

3

P
age 11



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2021/22

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between Torbay Council's external auditors and Torbay 
Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where we 
are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards.   

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit Committee. ISA(UK) 
emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify matters that should be 
communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 
constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports the 
Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of the 
following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, 

• Going Concern, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 12



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2021/22

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from Torbay Council’s management. The Audit 
Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any further comments it wishes to 
make. 

5

P
age 13



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2021/22

General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response
1. What do you
[...]
rbay Council.

4. Are management satisfied that the financial reporting 
framework permits Torbay Council to prepare its 
financial statements on a going concern basis? Are 
management satisfied that preparing financial 
statements on a going concern basis will provide a 
faithful representation of the items in the financial 
statements?

Yes – words on going concern assumption are included in the annual accounts. Torbay Council is a 
statutory body and will continue to exist unless legislation changes.

P
age 29



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2021/22

Accounting estimates
Matters in relation to accounting estimates

ISA (UK) 540 (Revised December 2018)  requires auditors to understand and assess a body’s internal controls over accounting estimates, 
including:

• The nature and extent of oversight and governance over management’s financial reporting process relevant to accounting estimates;

• How management identifies the need for and applies specialised skills or knowledge related to accounting estimates;

• How the body’s risk management process identifies and addresses risks relating to accounting estimates;

• The body’s information system as it relates to accounting estimates; 

• The body’s control activities in relation to accounting estimates; and

• How management reviews the outcomes of previous accounting estimates.

As part of this process auditors also need to obtain an understanding of the role of those charged with governance, which is particularly important 
where the estimates have high estimation uncertainty, or require significant judgement. 

Specifically do Audit Committee members:

• Understand the characteristics of the methods and models used to make the accounting estimates and the risks related to them;

• Oversee management’s process for making accounting estimates, including the use of models, and the monitoring activities undertaken by 
management; and

• Evaluate how management made the accounting estimates?

We woul
[...]
. 

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 39



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 40



P
age 41



•

•










P
age 42



•

•

•

P
age 43



•

.
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 44



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 45



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 46



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 47



•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 48



•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

P
age 49



P
age 50



15

IT system Audit area Planned level IT audit assessment

Financial reporting • ITGC design assessment

• Understanding of link to feeder systems

OpenRevenue from Civica Council Tax, Housing Benefits •

ResourceLink from Zellis Payroll • ITGC design assessment

Income feeds • Streamlined ITGC design assessment

P
age 51



P
age 52



17

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 53



.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

P
age 54



P
age 55



20

Function Benefits for you

Data extraction Providing us with your financial 
information is made easier

File sharing An easy-to-use, ISO 27001 certified, 
purpose-built file sharing tool

Project 
management

Effective management and oversight of 
requests and responsibilities

Data analytics Enhanced assurance from access to 
complete data populations

P
age 56



21

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 57



P
age 58





Page 59



P
age 60



INTERNAL AUDIT 

CHARTER AND STRATEGY
TORBAY COUNCIL
(March 2022) 

MISSION
The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk based and objective 
assurance, advice and insight across its partners.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
This document details the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy for Torbay Council as required by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. This 
Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the PSIAS. The accompanying Audit Strategy is designed to deliver the 
requirements outlined in the Charter.

DEFINITIONS
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes”.
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘Senior Management’. For the purposes of the internal audit activity within The 
Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and Senior Management is the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team. They also make reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership (HoDAP). 1

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7

https://www.devonaudit.gov.uk/


Charter
3. Statutory Requirements and Purpose of 

Internal Audit

4. Professionalism, Ethics and 
Independence

6. Authority

7. Accountability

8. Responsibilities

9. Management

10. Internal Audit Plan and Resources

11. Internal Audit Reporting

12. Relationship with the Audit Committee 
and Non Conformance to the Charter

13. Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme

Strategy
14. Audit Strategy - Purpose

15. Annual Audit Opinion

16. Audit Planning & Delivery

17. Performance Management and Quality 
Assurance

19. Resources and skills

20. Staff Development and use of MKI

2

INDEX TO SECTIONS OF THE CHARTER AND STRATEGY

P
age 62



Statutory Requirements
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which state:

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
[...]
nd operating information and the means used to identify, measure, classify and report such information;
• Reviewing the systems established to ensure compliance with policies, plans, procedures and regulations which could have a significant impact on 

operations;
• Reviewing the means of safeguarding assets and, as appropriate, verifying the existence of such assets;
• Investigating alleged fraud and other irregularities referred to the service by management, or concerns of fraud or other irregularities arising from audits, 

where it is considered that an independent investigation cannot be carried out by management;
• Appraising the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which resources are employed and the quality of performance in carrying out assigned duties 

including Value for Money Studies;
• Working in partnership with other bodies to secure robust internal controls that protect the Council's interests;
• Advising on internal control implications of new systems;
• Providing consulting and advisory services related to governance, risk management and control as appropriate for the organisation; and,
• Reporting significant risk exposures and control issues identified to Audit Committee and to senior management, including fraud risks, governance issues.

CHARTER - RESPONSIBILITIES

8
Page 8

P
age 68



The PSIAS describe the requirement for the management of the internal audit function. This sets out various criteria that 
the HoDAP (as Chief Audit Executive) must meet, and includes:

• Be appropriately qualified;
• Determine the priorities of, deliver and manage the Council’s internal audit service through a risk based annual audit 

plan; 
• Regularly liaise with the Council’s external auditors to ensure that scarce audit resources are used effectively;
• Include in the plan the approach to using other sources of assurance if appropriate;
• Be accountable, report and build a relationship with the Council’s Audit Committee and S.151 Officer; and
• Moni
[...]
sibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 82

mailto:robert.hutchins@devon.gov.uk


 

1 

 

Introduction 
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within the Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Senior Leadership Team. The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required 
to review and approve the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance to support the governance framework (see appendix 2).  
 
This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS make 
reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The chief audit executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, including 
using risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in appendix 3. 
 
The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage. At the start of each audit the scope is discussed 
and agreed with management with the view to providing management, the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) and members with assurance on the control 
framework to manage the risks identified. The plan will remain flexible, and any changes will be agreed formally with management and reported to Audit 
Committee. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee 
[...]
tor Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 

The Standards require that the Chief Audit Executive must 
“establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the 
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”.  
When completing these plans, the Chief Audit Executive 
should take account of the organisation’s risk management 
framework. The plan should be adjusted and reviewed, as 
necessary, in response to changes in the organisation’s 
business, risk, operations, programs, systems and controls. 
The plan must take account of the requirement to produce an 
internal audit opinion and assurance framework. 
 

This audit plan has been drawn up, therefore, to enable an 
opinion to be provided at the end of the year in accordance 
with the above requirements. 

P
age 91



 

10 

 

Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Framework Assurance 
 
 
The Annual Governance Statement provides assurance that  
o The Authority’s policies have been complied with in 

practice, 
o high quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively, 
o ethical standards are met, 
o laws and regulations are complied with, 
o processes are adhered to, 
o performance statements are accurate. 

 
The statement relates to the governance system as it is applied 
during the year for the accounts that it accompanies. It should: - 

• be prepared by senior management and signed by the 
Chief Executive and the Mayor, 

• highlight significant events or developments in the year, 

• acknowledge the responsibility on management to ensure 
good governance, 

• indicate the level of assurance that systems and processes 
can provide, 

• provide a narrative on the process that is followed to ensure 
that the governance arrangements remain effective. This 
will include comment upon, 
o The Authority, 
o Audit Committee, 
o Risk Management, 
o Internal Audit, 
o Other reviews / assurance. 

• Provide confirmation that the Authority complies with 
CIPFA’s recently revised International Fr
[...]
ssurance  
opinions

Key financial 
systems and 

core audit 
review work 

Audit 
Reporting

Annual Audit 
Plan & Audit 
Governance 
Framework

Annual Audit 
Assurance 

Report

Six month 
progress  & 

follow-up 
reports

Progress 
report

P
age 94

mailto:Robert.hutchins@devon.gov.uk
mailto:lynda.sharp-woods@devon.gov.uk
mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk
mailto:dominic.measures@devon.gov.uk


  

13 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 95



Document is Restricted

Page 96

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 112

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 31/01/2022 Audit Committee
	Minutes


	5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment
	6 External Audit Plan
	7 Internal Audit Strategy and Charter
	8 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	10 Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the Future Project
	Team Project Kick-off Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

23 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
384. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Adjourned Audit 
Committee held on 26 and 31 January 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

385. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment  
 
Members considered and noted the informing the audit risk assessment for Torbay 
Council 2021/22 report, that had been prepared by the Council’s External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton as part of their risk assessment procedures which required them to 
obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of 
the following areas: 
  

 General Enquiries of Management;  

 Fraud; 

 Laws and Regulations; 

 Related Parties; 

 Going Concern and 

 Accounting Estimates. 
  
The report contributes towards the effective two-way communication between the 
External Auditors and the Audit Committee as ‘those charged with governance’. 
 

386. External Audit Plan  
 
Members noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council.  Paul Dossett, Key Audit Partner for 
Grant Thornton, shared with Members that it was anticipated that some residual 
matters that arose during the final stages of the audit of the Statement of Accounts 
will be resolved by the end of the month, however the signing of accounts had 
been paused for authorities with material infrastructure assets.   
 
Members were advised that following recent, regulatory reviews and discussions 
at a national level, it appears that some local authorities may be accounting for 
infrastructure assets incorrectly.  Members were informed that there were a 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 

 

number of aspects to this, but in particular, capital spending on replacing 
components had been added without derecognition of the previous component 
and hence had potentially materially enhanced the value of infrastructure assets in 
error.  Grant Thornton had therefore decided to pause the signing of audits with 
material infrastructure assets until a specified programme of work had been 
completed. 
 

387. Internal Audit Strategy and Charter  
 
Members noted the submitted report which detailed the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members 
that the Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which was provided by the 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. The 
accompanying Audit Strategy had been designed to deliver the requirements 
outlined within the Charter. 
 

388. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-
23.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the audit 
plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline 
scope of coverage.  Members queried the timing of some of the audits and 
requested the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership reflect as too whether some 
audits may need to be rescheduled. 
 

389. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 390 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

390. Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency - Service of the Future Project  
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 31 January 2022, it was resolved ‘that 
the Audit Committee receives an update on the Planning Service for the Future 
Project, including the project initiation document as well as national and regional 
performance comparators’.  Members had subsequently been provided with the 
requested information and were advised by the Chief Executive that officers were 
developing detailed work programmes which will cover the wider breadth of the 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency Directorate. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


